
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1865

ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024


SKILL DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES IN ODISHA

1865.   SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Skill Development Centres (SDCs) established in Odisha under Central schemes during the last five years;

(b) the funds allocated and utilized for skill development programs in Odisha, district-wise; and

(c) whether there are plans to set up more centres in rural and tribal areas of Odisha to enhance employability?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a):       Under the Government of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM) , the Ministry of Skill Development and
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres / institutes under various schemes, viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal VikasYojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready and equipped with industry relevant skills. Year-wise number of Training Centres (TCs) established in Odisha are as below:


Schemes Numbers of Training Centres (TCs)

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

PMKVY$ 174 139 224 259 225
JSS 29 29 29 29 29

NAPS* 171 242 285 434 488
CTS^ 460 447 454 461 523

 *Under NAPS scheme, the data is for number of establishments.
^Under CTS scheme, the data pertains to total number of ITIs including both government and private.
$Centres with non-zero enrollments are considered in each FY. If a TC enrolled students in more than one FY then that TC is counted in each FY.

(b):      Funds under PMKVY and JSS scheme are released to implementing agencies for meeting the
training cost as per prescribed norms. The district-wise funds released for Odisha under PMKVY and JSS during last five years is at Annexure-I. With the launch of DBT under NAPS in July 2023, the Government of India share of stipend is released directly to the apprentices engaged by the establishments under this


scheme. The details of district-wise DBT disbursement in Odisha under NAPS Scheme during 2023-24 is at Annexure-II. CTS scheme is implemented through ITIs and day-to-day administration as well as financial control in respect of ITIs lies with the respective State Government/UT Administration.


(c): The schemes of MSDE for skill development are demand driven and training centres are set up on need basis. Further, in order to meet skilling requirement for future workforce, improve the quality of skilling, to align the training programs to market needs and improve the employability of trainees, following specific steps have been taken by Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE):


 i.         The training programs offered under the schemes of MSDE are developed in collaboration with
industries, keeping in view market demands. 36 Sector Skill Councils (SSCs), led by industry leaders in the respective sectors, have been set up by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) which are mandated to identify the skill development needs of respective sectors as well as to determine skill competency standards.


ii.          Future ready job-roles addressing the requirement of Industry 4.0, emerging sectors like Drone,
Artificial Intelligence (AI), Robotics, Mechatronics, etc., have been prioritized under PMKVY 4.0. Under CTS also, new age courses have been developed to meet the demand of futuristic job roles in emerging technologies.


iii.         The National Council for Vocational Education and Training (NCVET) has been set up as an
overarching regulator establishing regulations and standards to ensure quality in the Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) space.


iv.        The Awarding Bodies recognised by NCVET are expected to develop the qualifications as per the
industry demand and map them with the identified occupations as per the National Classification of Occupation, 2015, of Ministry of Labour and Employment and obtain industry validations.


v.         Directorate General of Training (DGT) is implementing Flexi MoU Scheme and Dual System of
Training (DST). These initiatives are meant to provide training to ITI students in industrial environment.


vi.       DGT has also signed MoU with IT Tech companies like IBM, CISCO, Future Skill Rights Network
(erstwhile Quest Alliance), Amazon Web Services (AWS) and Microsoft to ensure industry linkages for the institutes at the state and regional levels under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) initiatives.


vii        Courses aligned to National Skills Qualification Framework (NSQF) also have components of On
Job Training (OJT) and employability skills.


viii.       NSDC, under the Market led program, provides support to training providers that collaborate and
align skill courses with industry demand.


ix.        Under NAPS, apprenticeship training and increasing engagement with industrial establishments for
undertaking apprenticeship programs is promoted.


x.         Implementation of Skills Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE) scheme, a
World Bank assisted project launched with the objective of improving the relevance and efficiency of skills training provided through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and apprenticeships.


xi.   Trainings of Trainers through National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) and Institutes of Training of
Trainers (IToTs).
xii.   Skill India Digital Hub (SIDH) Portal has been established as a Digital Public Infrastructure for
skilling, employment, and entrepreneurship ecosystems.


xiii.         Government of India has signed Memorandum of Understanding / Memorandum of Cooperation in
the field of skill development and vocational education & training with twelve countries.


xiv.        Government of India has announced setting up of 30 Skill India International Centers for catering to
the demand for skilled workers for foreign countries.


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1865 TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024 REGARDING ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT
INITIATIVES IN ODISHA’.

District-wise funds released for Odisha under PMKVY and JSS
PMKVY:

  (Amount in Crores)
District Name FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24

ANUGUL        2.42         0.63  0.18 0.07 0.10
BALANGIR        2.90         1.49  0.70 0.41 0.37
BALESHWAR        4.01         1.50  1.14 0.33 0.80
BARGARH        2.68         4.49  0.75 0.23 0.86
BHADRAK        1.23         0.30  0.18 0.01 0.05
BOUDH        1.51         0.76  0.75 0.18 0.39
CUTTACK        7.91         6.01  2.01 0.64 1.71
DEOGARH        0.27         0.86  0.14 0.00 0.00
DHENKANAL        3.39         1.44  0.47 0.19 0.97
GAJAPATI        2.74         1.61  0.52 0.43 1.15
GANJAM        5.97         2.53  1.97 0.68 2.18
JAGATSINGHAPUR        1.10         1.22  0.22 0.04 0.44
JAJAPUR        2.45         1.24  0.31 0.18 0.22
JHARSUGUDA        0.53         0.73  0.09 0.02 0.02
KALAHANDI        2.71         1.52  0.38 0.06 0.00
KANDHAMAL        1.35         0.64  0.76 0.47 1.24
KENDRAPARA        2.63         0.63  0.29 0.20 0.59
KENDUJHAR        2.34         0.76  0.11 0.05 0.24
KHORDHA        7.20         3.28  0.83 0.12 1.85
KORAPUT        2.46         1.17  0.49 0.19 0.33
MALKANGIRI        1.21         0.27  0.15 0.09 0.20
MAYURBHANJ        2.87         1.38  0.27 0.14 0.78
NABARANGPUR        1.15         1.39  0.32 0.44 1.32
NAYAGARH        2.78         1.04  0.52 0.21 0.90
NUAPADA        1.85         0.35  0.35 0.07 1.41
PURI        4.33         2.20  0.92 0.24 0.90
RAYAGADA        1.08         0.90  0.29 0.21 0.68
SAMBALPUR        1.09         0.64  0.04 0.05 0.15
SONEPUR           -           0.65  0.45 0.31 0.33
SUNDARGARH        3.81         1.84  0.60 0.11 0.00
Total      77.99       43.48       16.19         6.37       20.15


JSS:

(Amount in ₹)
District FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Bhubaneswar 51,32,521 50,00,000 50,00,000 56,11,847 56,11,847
Cuttack 49,98,039 49,88,560 41,78,180 55,28,768 56,11,847
Rourkela 49,74,057 50,47,858 44,46,126 49,68,022 49,87,511
Keonjhar 50,07,115 50,00,000 49,99,111 49,99,888 49,92,500
Angul 50,00,000 49,99,839 49,18,842 0 12,50,000
Puri 50,00,000 50,00,000 49,97,539 56,09,847 56,09,847
Dhenkanal 49,33,705 49,76,993 45,48,955 56,11,827 56,11,847
Koraput 49,85,692 49,88,396 49,87,828 56,04,470 56,11,847
Bhadrak 48,82,640 52,33,891 49,99,250 56,11,747 56,11,847
Sambalpur 25,00,000 0 25,00,000 97,61,327 56,11,847
Jagatsinghpur 46,15,700 49,97,963 43,99,649 56,11,847 56,11,847
Nuapada 50,00,000 50,00,000 49,96,866 56,11,839 56,11,839
Jajpur 49,93,796 49,66,329 43,95,157 56,07,024 56,11,847
Balasore 49,29,375 49,10,161 48,42,965 56,05,543 56,11,847
Balangir 49,97,743 50,01,254 45,23,018 55,50,060 56,11,847
Deogarh 46,36,893 49,99,836 45,92,080 56,11,790 56,11,827
Subarnapur 50,00,000 50,00,000 49,99,992 56,11,847 56,08,097
Bargarh 0 0 45,00,000 55,93,847 56,11,846
Boudh 0 0 45,00,000 55,93,629 56,09,544
Gajapati 0 0 45,00,000 48,54,504 46,85,500
Kalahandi 0 0 45,00,000 54,62,494 56,11,847
Mayurbhanj 0 0 45,00,000 53,13,945 56,11,047
Ganjam 0 0 45,00,000 55,36,847 56,11,847
Kandhamal 0 0 45,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000
Kendrapara 0 0 45,00,000 56,11,847 56,11,302
Malkangiri 0 0 45,00,000 37,50,867 37,15,302
Navrangpur 0 0 45,00,000 36,90,260 38,49,350
Nayagarh 0 0 45,00,000 55,36,847 56,11,847
Rayagada 0 0 45,00,000 53,59,077 55,82,473
Total 8,15,87,276 8,01,11,080 13,23,25,558 15,38,21,857 15,19,01,996


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1865 TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024 REGARDING ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT
INITIATIVES IN ODISHA’.


District-wise DBT disbursement in Odisha under NAPS Scheme during 2023-24

(In crores)

Districts FY 2023-24
Kandhamal 0.16
Rayagada 0.17
Sambalpur 0.26
Kendujhar 0.37
Nabarangpur 0.09
Khordha 0.73
Sonepur 0.10
Boudh 0.10
Nayagarh 0.30
Jharsuguda 0.13
Malkangiri 0.07
Kendrapara 0.43
Baleshwar 0.80
Mayurbhanj 0.58
Jajapur 0.42
Nuapada 0.11
Gajapati 0.11
Dhenkanal 0.23
Bargarh 0.18
Kalahandi 0.18
Sundargarh 0.45
Cuttack 0.65
Puri 0.38
Balangir 0.19
Koraput 0.18
Deogarh 0.04
Ganjam 2.43
Jagatsinghapur 0.34
Bhadrak 0.46
Anugul 0.38
Total 11.01


*****

